## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Assigned Third Lien Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 4585/0900

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Sun United Glass Finance, LLC		105/18/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Trulite Window & Door Solutions, LLC (formerly, Arch Windows, LLC)
Street Address:	10200 NW 67th Street
City:	Tamarac
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33321
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3267127	WEST PALM SERIES

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

312-862-6371 Phone:

renee.prescan@kirkland.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11180-2 RMP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004786 FRAME: 0823

900223969

Signature:	/Renee M. Prescan/
Date:	05/23/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trulite_Trademark Release_Trulite Window_Third Lien#page1.tif source=Trulite_Trademark Release_Trulite Window_Third Lien#page2.tif source=Trulite_Trademark Release_Trulite Window_Third Lien#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 004786 FRAME: 0824

## TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS**, dated as of May [18], 2012, is made by Sun United Glass Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Trademark Security Agreement by and between Trulite Window & Door Solutions, LLC (formerly, Arch Windows, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and Sun Arch Aluminum & Glass, L.P. (the "Payee"), dated October 5, 2010 (as amended, supplemented or modified through the date hereof, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), Grantor granted to the Payee a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Assignment Regarding Third Lien Trademark Security Agreement by and between the Payee and the Secured Party, dated as of June 24, 2011 (the "Assignment of Third Lien Security Interest"), the Payee assigned to the Secured Party any and all of Payee's rights, powers, privileges, duties and obligations (including, without limitation, as a holder of a security interest and/or lien) under the Trademark Security Agreement and (ii) the Secured Party assumed and was vested with all of the rights, powers, privileges, duties and obligations of the Payee in its capacities as Payee under the Trademark Security Agreement (including, without limitation, as a holder of a security interest and/or lien);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "*PTO*") on October 14, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4295/0941;

**WHEREAS,** the Assignment of Third Lien Security Interest was recorded at the PTO on July 19, 2011, at Reel/Frame 4585/0900; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in such Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates, cancels and releases: (i) any and all security interests and liens it has in the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, each Trademark registration and application referred to in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof; and (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement.

The Secured Party shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks.

Payoff Letter 3rd Lien Schedule 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest In Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

SUN UNITED GLASS FINANCE, LLC

Name: Michael J. McConver

Title: Vice President

# SCHEDULE A

to

# Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks

# TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Mark	Application/Reg. No.	Application/Reg. Date
WEST PALM SERIES	3267127	7/24/2007

Payoff Letter 3rd Lien Schedule 3

**RECORDED: 05/23/2012** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004786 FRAME: 0827